

No. 22-451

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity
as secretary of commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. States that have abandoned their own versions of <i>Chevron</i> deference have not suffered negative consequences.....	3
II. Deference to agencies has neither historical nor conceptual justification.....	10
A. The Founders created an independent, not a deferential, judiciary.....	10
B. Judicial deference is inconsistent with our Constitutional order.....	17
C. Recent scholarship reveals how deference to agencies exacerbates problems of legitimacy, efficiency, and management.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almond All. of Cal. v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 299 Cal. Rptr.3d 9 (Cal. App. 2022)	9
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chpt. of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Combs</i> , 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018).....	1
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10
<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Info. Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 293 P.3d 723 (Kan. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona State Board of Nursing</i> , 528 P.3d 487 (Ariz. App. 2023).....	3, 4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Hughes General Contractors, Inc. v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 322 P.3d 712 (Utah 2014)	5
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020)	8
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	3, 8
<i>King v. Miss. Mil. Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	23
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Pourshirazi v. Arizona State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0351, 2023 WL 1113525 (Ariz. App. Jan. 31, 2023)	4
<i>Prohibitions del Roy</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 63, 77 Eng. Rep. 1342 (1607)	12
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	7
<i>Ruben v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0079, 2019 WL 471031 (Ariz. App. Feb. 7, 2019)	3
<i>Solvay Chemicals, Inc. v. Wyoming Department of Revenue</i> , 517 P.3d 1146 (Wyo. 2022)	7
<i>T. P. Racing, L.L.L.P. v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0224, 2022 WL 17684565 (Ariz. App. Dec. 15, 2022)	4
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	3
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	19
<i>TWISM Enter., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Eng’rs & Surveyors</i> , 2022-Ohio-4677	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II § 3	14, 15
Va. Dec. of Rights (1776).....	20
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 12-910.....	3
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 45	9
Declaratory Act of 1766, 6 Geo. III.....	20
Tenn. Code § 4-5-326	3
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. 155.194(b).....	21
29 C.F.R. 1926.451(b)(3)(ii).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (Tucker ed., 1803)	13
Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), re- printed in <i>John Adams: Revolutionary Writ- ings 1775-1783</i> (Wood ed., 2011)	13
Associated Builders and Contractors, <i>State Con- struction Unemployment Is Down in 32 States from a Year Ago</i> (Feb. 6, 2023)	6
Bernick, <i>Lions Under the Bureaucracy</i> , 18 Fed. Soc. Rev. 78 (2017).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Buchanan & Tullock, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (1962).....	22
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>State Occupational Injuries, Illnesses, and Fatalities (Archived State Tables)</i>	6, 7
<i>EPA Says it Won't Repay Claims for Spill that Caused Yellow Rivers</i> , CBS News (Jan. 13, 2017)	22
Greve, <i>Not Originally Intended</i> , Claremont Review of Books (Summer 2013)	16
Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	11, 14, 15
Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	12
Hayek, <i>The Pretence of Knowledge</i> , Nobel Lecture (Dec. 11, 1974)	24
Holmes, Letter from Oliver Wendell Holmes to Harold Laski, Sept. 15, 1916, in <i>The Essential Holmes</i> (Posner ed., 1996).....	19
Hudson, <i>When Influence Encroaches</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 657 (2018)	23
Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1784) reprinted in <i>Jefferson: Writings</i> (Peterson ed., 1984)	13
Kansas Dept. of Labor, <i>39th Ann. Stat. Rep: Workers Comp.</i>	7
Kansas Dept. of Labor, <i>47th Ann. Stat. Rep.: Workers Comp. Div. 2021</i>	7
Lavoie, <i>National Economic Planning</i> (1985).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....	19
Lerner, <i>The Thinking Revolutionary</i> (1987)	20
Levin, <i>The Great Debate</i> (2014).....	20
Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> , in <i>John Locke: Two Treatises of Government</i> (Laslett rev. ed., 1963).....	12
Mashaw, <i>Creating the Administrative Constitution</i> (2013)	15
Posner, <i>The Rise and Fall of Judicial Self-Restraint</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 519 (2012).....	18
Riches, <i>Ending Deference to the Administrative State in State Legislatures</i> , Goldwater Institute (July 27, 2021)	1
Sandefur, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014).....	18
Sandefur, <i>The First Line of Defense: Litigation for Liberty at the State Level</i> , Goldwater Institute (April 23, 2019).....	2
Somin, <i>California Court Rules Bees Qualify as “Fish” Under the State’s Endangered Species Act</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (May 31, 2022, 9:33 PM)	9
Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 Bell J. of Econ. & Mgt. Sci. 3 (1971).....	23
Sunstein, <i>Beyond the Precautionary Principle</i> , 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1003 (2003).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thayer, <i>The Origin and Scope of the American Doctrine of Constitutional Law</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 129 (1893)	18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	22, 25
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	14, 21
Thierer, <i>Permissionless Innovation</i> (rev. ed., 2016)	25
Utah Labor Commission, <i>1992-2020 Utah Work Related Fatalities</i>	5
Vermeule, <i>Law's Abnegation</i> (2016)	11, 12, 20
Wilson, <i>Congressional Government</i> (1901)	17
Wilson, <i>Constitutional Government in the United States</i> (1908)	17
Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> , reprinted in 1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Hall & Hall eds., 2007)	13, 26
Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	17
